Resolution No. 196 June 10, 2009

Setting A Public Hearing On Introductory Local Law No. 8 Of 2009 (A Local Law Authorizing The Sale Of Surplus County Real Property To Dorothy Burke – Private Sale) To Be Held On Wednesday, July 1, 2009 At 6:00 PM

The Public Works and Capital Projects Committee (Chairman Loughran and Legislators Decker, Hochberg, Sheeley, Fabiano, Felicello and Roberts) offers the following:

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing is required to be held regarding Introductory Local Law Number 8 of 2009 (A Local Law Authorizing The Sale Of Surplus County Real Property To Dorothy Burke – Private Sale), a Public Hearing will be held on Wednesday, July 1, 2009 at 6:00 PM in the Legislative Chambers, Ulster County Office Building, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, New York, and

WHEREAS, the Public Works and Capital Projects Committee has met and reviewed said request with a majority of the members voting approval, and

WHEREAS, the Laws and Rules Committee has met and reviewed said request with a majority of the members voting approval, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, said Introductory Local Law Number 8 of 2009 is hereby submitted to the Ulster County Legislature and is hereby tabled pending the holding of a Public Hearing thereon, and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature is directed to cause a legal notice of said Public Hearing to be published according to law, and, be it further

RESOLVED, that said Public Hearing will be held on Wednesday, July 1, 2009 at 6:00 PM in the Legislative Chambers, Ulster County Office Building, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, New York,

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 28 NOES: 0

(Absent: Legislators Aiello, Lomita, R.A. Parete,

Roberti and Sheeley)

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$300.00 – APPROXIMATE ADVERTISING COSTS 0628